

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,
Petitioner,
v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN**

ASIM M. BHANSALI
Counsel of Record
STEVEN A. HIRSCH
YASMIN KOK
KEKER & VENEST LLP
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704
(415) 391-5400

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia,
Ecuador, El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras, Paraguay,
Peru, Uruguay, Venezuela

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE VIENNA CONVENTION AFFORDS VITAL PROTECTION TO INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING U.S. CITIZENS, WHO TRAVEL OR RESIDE OUTSIDE THEIR HOME COUNTRY	5
A. The Convention, including Article 36, codifies the consular system on which member nations rely to ensure their citizens' fair treatment when abroad	6
B. With proper notice, a consul can provide a detained national a wide array of assis- tance that can affect—and actually has affected—the outcome of criminal proceedings	7
II. THE CONTINUED VIABILITY OF ARTI- CLE 36 DEPENDS ON RECIPROCITY AMONG NATIONS.....	11
A. The United States insists on Article 36's protections for its nationals abroad.....	11
B. Texas's treaty violation has international repercussions	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE UNITED STATES MUST FOLLOW THE ICJ'S AVENA JUDGMENT, WHICH SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSES THE MEDELLIN CASE.....	14
A. The United States proposed, advocated for, and joined the Optional Protocol, which establishes the ICJ as authoritative interpreter of the Convention.....	15
B. Avena requires U.S. courts to review— without resorting to procedural default doctrines—the effect that Texas's treaty violation had on Medellin's defense.....	16
C. The United Nations Charter requires the United States to comply with ICJ judgments.....	18
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	17
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999)	17
<i>Guerra v. Collins</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	8
<i>McKleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	9
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 371 F. 3d 270 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	11
<i>United States v. Arjona</i> , 120 U.S. 479 (1887)	11
<i>Wildenhus's Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	15
 INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mexico v. U.S.)</i> (Order of March 31, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran)</i> (May 24), 1980 I.C.J.3.....	5, 6
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND INTERNATIONAL TREATIES	
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> , April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77.....	<i>passim</i>
Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charter of the United Nations</i> , June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031.....	18
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	11
LAW REVIEWS AND TREATISES	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS	
LAW § 321, cmt. a.....	11, 15
William J. Aceves, <i>The Vienna Convention On Consular Relations: A Study Of Rights, Wrongs, And Remedies</i> , 31 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 257 (1998).....	6, 15
William J. Aceves, <i>International Decision: Case Concerning the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations (Federal Republic of Germany v. United States)</i> , 93 AM. J. INT'L L. 924 (1999)	17
Sanja Djajic, <i>The Effect of International Court of Justice Decisions on Municipal Courts in the United States: Breard v. Greene</i> , 23 HASTINGS INT'L & COMP. L. REV. 27 (1999).....	18
Frederic L. Kirgis, <i>Restitution as a Remedy in U.S. Courts for Violations of International Law</i> , 95 AM. J. INT'L L. 341 (2001).....	18
S. A. Shank & J. Quigley, <i>Foreigners on Texas's Death Row and the Right of Access to Consul</i> , 26 ST. MARY'S L.J. 719 (1995)	7, 9, 10
<i>Note: Reciprocity Unmasked: The Role of the Mexican Government in Defense of Its Foreign Nationals in United States Death Penalty Cases</i> , 20 ARIZ. J. INT'L & COMP. LAW 359 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>Note: Strangers in a Strange Land: Assessing the Fate of Foreign Nationals Arrested in the United States by State and Local Authorities</i> , 78 MINN. L. REV. 771 (1994)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
115 Cong. Rec. S30,953, S30,997 (daily ed. Oct. 22, 1969).....	5
Sen. Exec. Doc. E, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., May 8, 1969	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL (2004)	
§ 410	7
§ 400	8
§ 426.2-1	8, 13
7 FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL (1984)	
§ 401	7
§ 411	7
LUKE T. LEE, CONSULAR LAW AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
LUKE T. LEE, VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSU- LAR RELATIONS (1966)	11
ARTHUR W. ROVINE, DEP'T. OF STATE, DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTER- NATIONAL LAW 161 (1973).....	12
U.S. DEP'T. OF STATE, CONSULAR NOTIFICATION AND ACCESS (2003)	14
<i>Muskie Issues a Plea on Hostages</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Aug. 30, 1980 at A3	5
Associated Press, <i>Death Penalty Opponents Urge Clemency for Torres</i> , May 12, 2004.....	9
Mexican Secretariat of Foreign Relations, Press Release No. 106, <i>Osvaldo Torres' Execution in Oklahoma is Suspended</i>	9
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Foreign Nationals and the Death Penalty in the United States</i> (last modified July 15, 2004)	3
